We will not receive any cash proceeds from the issuance of the exchange notes pursuant to the exchange offer. In consideration for issuing the
exchange notes as contemplated in this prospectus, we will receive in exchange a like principal amount of outstanding notes, the terms of which
are substantially identical to the exchange notes. The outstanding notes surrendered in exchange for the exchange notes will be retired and
cancelled and cannot be reissued. Accordingly, issuance of the exchange notes will not result in any change in our capitalization.

33

Edgar Filing: SERENA SOFTWARE INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and total capitalization as of January 31, 2006, on a historical basis and on a pro
forma basis after giving effect to the acquisition transactions. The information in this table should be read in conjunction with �The Merger and
the Acquisition Transactions,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial
Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the financial statements included elsewhere
in this prospectus.

As of January 31, 2006
Historical Pro Forma

(in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents, short-term restricted cash and short and long-term investments(1) $ 226.1 $ 125.2

Debt:
Senior secured credit agreement(2):
Revolving credit facility $ �  $ �
Term loan �  400.0
Senior subordinated notes �  200.0
Convertible subordinated notes(3) 220.0 65.4

Total debt 220.0 665.4
Stockholders� equity(4)(5) 301.0 477.9

Total capitalization $ 521.0 $ 1,143.3

(1) As of January 31, 2006 on a historical basis, we had $226.1 million of cash and cash equivalents, short-term restricted cash and short and
long-term investments without giving effect to the acquisition transactions.

(2) In connection with the acquisition transactions, we entered into a senior secured credit agreement, which will provide for borrowings
consisting of a six-year, $75.0 million revolving credit facility and a seven-year, $400.0 million term loan. We had not borrowed amounts
under the revolving credit facility upon closing of the acquisition transactions.

(3) None of the $220.0 million of Serena convertible subordinated notes were converted into Serena common stock prior to the effective time

[…]

liabilities we assumed and the related allocation of purchase price. We have allocated the total estimated purchase price, calculated as described
in Note (b) under ��Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet,� to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based
on preliminary estimates of their fair values. A final determination of these fair values will reflect our consideration of a final valuation prepared,
in part, by third-party appraisers. This final valuation will be based on the actual net tangible and intangible assets that existed as of the closing
date of the acquisition transactions. Any final adjustment will change the allocations of purchase price, which could affect the fair value assigned
to the assets and liabilities and could result in a change to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements, including a
change to goodwill.

35

Edgar Filing: SERENA SOFTWARE INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JANUARY 31, 2006

Historical

Serena

Adjustments for

Acquisition

Transactions

Pro Forma

Serena
(in thousands)

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 148,401 $ (24,220)(a) $ 124,181
Restricted cash 3,260 (2,278)(a) 982
Short-term investments 60,837 (60,837)(a) �
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $2,224 at January 31, 2006 35,464 35,464
Deferred taxes, net 8,658 8,658
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,838 1,259(b)(c) 6,097

Total current assets 261,458 (86,076) 175,382
Long-term investments 13,626 (13,626)(a) �
Property and equipment, net 5,927 5,927
Goodwill 300,551 515,505(b) 816,056
Other intangible assets, net 87,359 321,941(b) 409,300
Other assets 2,689 13,109(b)(c) 15,798

Total assets $ 671,610 $ 750,853 $ 1,422,463

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Short term debt and current portion of long term debt $ �  $ 57,143(a) $ 57,143
Revolving credit facility �  �
Accounts payable 2,551 2,551
Income taxes payable 13,961 13,961
Accrued expenses 25,835 11,858(b)(d) 37,693
Accrued interest on convertible subordinated notes 413 (290)(b) 123
Deferred revenue 67,305 (10,173)(b) 57,132

Total current liabilities 110,065 58,538 168,603
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 10,608 (1,603)(b) 9,005
Long-term liabilities 1,953 1,953
Deferred taxes 27,976 128,776(b) 156,752
Term loan �  342,857(a) 342,857
Senior subordinated notes �  200,000(a) 200,000
Convertible subordinated notes 220,000 (154,559)(a)(b) 65,441

Total liabilities 370,602 574,009 944,611
Total stockholders� equity 301,008 176,844(d) 477,852

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 671,610 $ 750,853 $ 1,422,463

See Accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

Edgar Filing: SERENA SOFTWARE INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 52

36

Edgar Filing: SERENA SOFTWARE INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(a) Reflects the sources and uses of cash and cash equivalents, short-term restricted cash and short and long-term investments for the
acquisition transactions as follows:

(in thousands)
Sources:
Revolving credit facility(1) $ �
Term loan(2) 400,000
Senior subordinated notes 200,000

[…]

subordinated notes converted in connection with the merger, described in (b)(5) above. See note (b) under ��Notes to the Unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations� below.

(d) Adjustment to stockholders� equity consists of the following:

(in thousands)
Silver Lake investors cash equity contribution $ 335,500
Troxel investors and management participants equity contribution 174,817

Total equity contribution 510,317
Less historical equity (301,008)
Less: Adjustments to beginning equity:
Charges expensed upon consummation of the merger (see (b)(3) above):
Serena transaction costs $ (11,858)
In-process research and development (2,800)
Stock-based compensation expense (17,807)

(32,465)

Net adjustment to stockholders� equity $ 176,844

40

Edgar Filing: SERENA SOFTWARE INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 2006

Historical
Serena

Adjustments for
Acquisition
Transactions

Pro Forma

Serena
(in thousands)

Revenue:
Software license $ 90,554 $ $ 90,554
Maintenance 136,009 136,009
Professional services 29,209 29,209

Total revenue 255,772 255,772

Cost of revenue:
Software licenses 3,211 3,211
Maintenance 13,208 13,208
Professional services 26,609 26,609
Amortization of acquired technology 16,921 13,259(a) 30,180
Stock-based compensation 36 (36)(c) �

Total cost of revenue 59,985 73,208

Gross profit 195,787 182,564

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 73,880 73,880
Research and development 34,534 34,534
General and administrative 17,587 17,587
Stock-based compensation 1,741 (1,741)(c) �
Amortization of intangible assets 10,516 22,039(a) 32,555
Restructuring, acquisition and other charges 6,462 (6,462)(c) �

Total operating expenses 144,720 158,556

Operating income 51,067 24,008
Interest income 6,203 (3,719)(b) 2,484
Interest expense (3,300) (48,807)(b) (52,107)
Amortization of debt issuance costs (1,340) (1,259)(b) (2,599)

Income (loss) before income taxes 52,630 (28,214)
Income tax expenses (benefit) 17,363 (32,338)(d) (14,975)

Net income (loss) $ 35,267 $ (48,506)(e)(f) $ (13,239)

See Accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

41

Edgar Filing: SERENA SOFTWARE INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(a) Represents change in amortization based upon preliminary estimates of fair values and useful lives of software products and customer base
(see Note (b) under ��Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet� above).

These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements reflect a preliminary allocation to tangible assets, liabilities,
goodwill and other intangible assets. The final purchase price allocation may result in a materially different allocation for tangible and
intangible assets than that presented in these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements. An increase or decrease in
the amount of purchase price allocated to amortizable assets would impact the amount of annual amortization expense. Identifiable
intangible assets have been amortized on a straight-line basis in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations.

(b) Reflects pro forma interest expense resulting from our new capital structure (using an estimated interest rate at closing of 7.5% for the
term loan and an interest rate of 10.375% for the senior subordinated notes) as follows:

Fiscal Year Ended

January 31, 2006
(in thousands)

Revolving credit facility(1) $ �
Term loan(2) 30,000
Senior subordinated notes(3) 20,750
Convertible subordinated notes(4) 982
Bank commitment fees(5) 375

Total pro forma cash interest expense 52,107
Less historical interest expense 3,300

Net adjustment to interest expense $ 48,807

Amortization of pro forma capitalized debt issuance costs(6) $ 2,200
Amortization of debt issuance costs on the $65.4 million convertible notes(6) 399
Less historical capitalized debt amortization 1,340

Net adjustment to capitalized debt amortization $ 1,259

Reduction of interest income due to use of cash to fund purchase price(7) $ 3,719

(1) The $75.0 million revolving credit facility carries an interest rate of three-month LIBOR plus 2.50%. We had not borrowed amounts
under the revolving credit facility upon closing of the acquisition transactions.

(2) Reflects interest on the $400.0 million term loan, which is calculated at a rate of three-month LIBOR plus 2.25%, which was
estimated as 7.5% on the effective date of the merger. Annual payments due on the outstanding principal are 1.0% of the original
balance payable in equal quarterly installments.

(3) Reflects interest on the $200.0 million of outstanding senior subordinated notes, at an interest rate of 10.375%.